Jiaxing City has been increasing. There will be a slowdown in the development of tradi-
tional service industries as more resources are transferred to the modern service industries.
In this scenario, the change rates of WRS added value, ACS added value, and CSE added
value will have a decrease of 10% from 2021.

Scenario 5 (collaborative optimization of three industries): this scenario was a coordi-
nated adjustment of the distribution of the three industries. This integration scenarios took
all the parameter adjustments into consideration.

As this research aimed to explore the impact of industrial-structure adjustment on
water quality, the scenario design did not consider the optimization of economic objectives.
Table 7 gives an introduction to the parameter settings in different scenarios.

Table 7. Comparison of the scenarios.

Parameter S1 S2 S3 S4 S5

Change rate of farming area Constant −10% Constant Constant −10%
Change rate of LPB GDP Constant −10% Constant Constant −10%
Change rate of aquaculture GDP Constant +10% Constant Constant +10%
Change rate of TI added value Constant Constant −10% Constant −10%
Change rate of PPP added value Constant Constant −10% Constant −10%
Change rate of RCMCP added value Constant Constant −10% Constant −10%
Change rate of WRS added value Constant Constant Constant −10% −10%
Change rate of ACS added value Constant Constant Constant −10% −10%
Change rate of CSE added value Constant Constant Constant −10% −10%

5.4.1. Simulation of Water Quality

The simulated WQCPI of surface water in Jiaxing City is shown in Figure 10. Un-
der the current industrial structure and economic development mode, the quality of the
surface-water environment in Jiaxing City will be significantly improved and achieve a
subcleanness level. Specifically, the comprehensive pollution index of the surface-water
environment decreased rapidly from 2021 to 2030, and decreased slowly from 2031 to

Sustainability 2021, 13, 7696 16 of 20

2035. By 2035, the comprehensive pollution index of water environment will drop to
about 0.37, with COD, NH3-N, TN, and TP concentrations in Jiaxing’s surface water of